APPENDIX A - Letter to St. Cloud Physicias

Dear Physician

CentraCare HealtBystem(“CentraCare Healthhas entered into an agreement with the
Federal Trade Commission to resolve allegations that its acquisition of the St. Cloud Medical
Group and employment of the Adult Primary Care Physsgiiacluding Urgent Care
Physicians)OB/GYNs, and Pediatriciangill restrict competition in violation of Section 7 of
the Clayton Act. Although CentraCare Heditds not admitted liability or admitted that the facts
alleged in the Commission’s complaint (other than jurisdictional facts) are true, it has agreed to
two FTC orders containing certain terms that the Commission believes wiibeatesthe
competitive effects of the acquisition relating tosta¢hree practice areas.

For your conveniencé&;entraCare Health obligations under the two FTC Orders,
including the terms under which you may terminate your employment, are summarized below.
These obligations are described more fully in the FTC’s Qraed its Analysis to Aid Public
Comment thaaire both attached to this letter. The two orders are (1) the “Order to Suspend
Enforcement of CentraCare Health NOGbmpetes and Maintain Assets” or “Order to Suspend
Non-Competes and Maintain Assets” and t® Decision and Order (“D&0O”).



If you submit a Termination Notice to thedWiitor during this Suspensiorefod, and if
the conditions below are mgiur name will be included on the list of physicians terminating
therr employment with CentraCare Healththe event that the D&O is made final. (Until any

list is provided to CentraCare Health, your Termination Notice will remain confidential with the
Monitor.)

You mustfollow the procedurs listed below.and theTermination Noticemustcontain
certain critical informationin order to become an Acceptable Termination that allow



You must beor have beeamong the first fourteen (1ghysiciars to submit your
notice to terminate employment. To protect the confidiytiaf the doctors who
want to leave, the Bhitor will submit to CentraCare Healtito more than the first
fourteen (14notices he receives

CentraCare Health must allow the first fourteen (14) physsondro have given
notice to the Monitor and satisfl all of the conditions described above to



Termination Conditions — Departure Bonuses

The D&O requires CentraCare Health to pay departure bonuses to physicians who
terminatetheir employment with CentraCare Health pursuant to the FTC Ordevehancheet
certainadditionalconditions. A $100,000 departure bonus is available to the first five (5) St.
Cloud and/or CentraCare Physigamho choose to leave CentraCare and

. Start his or her(or their)own medical practice in the St. Cloud gréd®
. Choose to be a part afSt. Cloud area medical practicensisting ofewer than
five (5) Adult Primary Care PhysicianOB/GYNs, and Pediatricians at the time
of the Orders
Phystians receiving a departure boraggint towards the fourteen (14)&ght(8),
depending on the Release Period, total physsdiaat CentraCare must allow to terminate their
employment pursuant to the FTC Orders

Asset Maintenance

The Order to Suspend N&@@wempetes and Maintain Assets also contains provisions
requiring CentraCare Healtb limit changes to the facilities you use and your medical practice,
in general, to facilitate your decision to stay or leave CentraCare Hdlthgal is to keep
your medical practice as similar as possible to avoid disruptions while you make your decision.
If you decide to leave CentraCare HeattleFTC Ordes have provisions that will facilitate the
transfer of patients with you to your new preetand the ability of those patients to have their
medical information transferred as well. If you find that there are changes happening that are
contrary to this goal, please notify theoMtor.

Important Reminders

. The Orders do not requirany docto to terminate employment with CentraCare
Healthor to work for any other entity.

. The Orders do not requir€entraCare Healtto fire any doctors.

. The Orders only apply to Adult Primary Care Physisj@ddB/GYNs, and
Pediatricians.

. The Orders prohibit CentraCare Health from enforcing anyaoompete or non-
solicitation provisions in any contract, pursuing any breach of contract action, or
taking any retaliatory action against any physicidio either left under the terms
of the Orders or who sought otremployment as allowed by the Orders but
decided not to leave.

. If you terminate your employment at times or under terms not described in the

4



D&O, theD&O does not prohibit CentraCare Health from pursuing its contract
rights.

. CentraCare Healtwill send an email to all CentraCare physisiéincluding the
former St. Cloud physicia) when the time has closedrfany more physicianto
leave under the FTC Orders.

If you have questions about the information contained in this letter or in the Analysis to
Aid Public Comment, including questions regarding timing or implementation of the Orders,
please cotact:

Monitor:
Dick Shermeimat 214-668-0294, ordshermer@rshermer.com@nd
Kevin Wilson at 303196938, or kwilson@rshermer.com

You may also call Eric D. Rohlck, an attorney at the Federal Trade Commission,36202-
2681, if you prefer.
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